Q5. In your opinion, would you describe the state of the UK’s Armed Forces as good or bad, i either?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1090 524 550
Weighted base 1090 530 544
Very good (2) 82 55 25
7% 10% 5%
c
Fairly good (1) 219 116 101
20% 2% 19%
Neither good nor bad (0) 291 125 163
27% 24% 30%
8
Fairly bad (1) 228 121 103
21% 23% 19%
Very bad (-2) 91 57 33
8% 11% 6%
c
Don't know 180 57 120
17% 1% 2%
5
NET: Very/ Fairly good 301 170 126
28% 32% 23%
c
NET: Very/ Fairly bad 318 178 135
29% 34% 25%
c
Mean -0.03 -0.02 -0.04
< AB/C.O/ELF,G/H) /TN, W)

\B/C,D/E/F,G/H,)

3,S/T/U/V, Wy

18-34
(D)
344

330

53
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87
26%
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28%
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13%

48
15%

15%

0.48

Age

35-54
(E)

-0.06

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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ABC1  C2DE
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700 390
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126 93
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South  London
(K) ]
246 155
248 155
17 25
7% 16%
kN
49 35
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66 43
27% 28%
s6 17
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L
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67 60
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N
79 27
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Wales
(™M)

51

-0.14

Scotland  Graduate

(N)
95

95

30%

22
23%

28
30%

0.14

Education
Non-
graduate
() (P)
585 505
391 699
49 32
13% 5%
P
86 134
22% 19%
106 185
27% 26%
64 164
16% 23%
o
20 70
5% 10%
o
67 113
17% 16%
135 166
34% 24%
P
84 235
21% 34%
o
0.25 018
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w
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Q6. Thinking about spending on defence and the Armed Forces in the UK, which of the following statements comes closest to your view?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote
White  Minority
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands South  Llondon  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK Party Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (8) ©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) [C] (™) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ()
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Spending should be increased — even if this means
extra government borrowing, higher taxes or less
money for other public services 469 272 190 127 134 208 266 203 100 128 125 57 19 40 162 307 305 164 81 121 115 123 406 58 108 137 43 7 11 14 182 187
43% 51% 35% 39% 34% 57% 43% 43% 39% 45% 50% 37% 36% 42% 41% 44% 41% 47% 39% 46% 42% 46% 44% 35% 65% 44% 49% 56% 21% 37% 44% 56%
c 0E I » * X Zacd c o o * * e
Spending should be decreased — to reduce
government borrowing, lower taxes or allow more
money to be spent on other public services 204 101 98 82 89 33 116 88 44 47 38 40 17 18 81 123 148 56 50 45 50 52 159 44 18 55 12 19 21 7 88 39
19% 19% 18% 25% 22% 9% 19% 19% 18% 16% 15% 26% 32% 19% 21% 18% 20% 16% 24% 17% 18% 19% 17% 27% 11% 17% 13% 15% 39% 18% 21% 12%
F F K uK* * w * - Yzabd* - f
There should be no change 214 90 123 68 77 69 132 81 50 60 42 34 8 19 84 130 154 59 35 49 57 54 173 39 22 70 24 14 9 13 81 61
20% 17% 23% 21% 19% 19% 21% 17% 20% 21% 17% 22% 15% 20% 21% 19% 21% 17% 17% 18% 21% 20% 19% 24% 13% 22% 28% 11% 17% 32% 20% 18%
] - * Yo Yo * - Yo
Don’t know 204 67 133 53 96 55 103 100 60 50 43 24 9 18 65 139 133 71 42 52 53 38 175 25 18 52 8 23 12 5 61 50
19% 13% 24% 16% 24% 15% 17% 21% 24% 17% 17% 15% 18% 19% 17% 20% 18% 20% 20% 19% 19% 14% 19% 15% 11% 17% 9% 18% 22% 13% 15% 15%
8 oF . ‘ N ‘ a ‘

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/s Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Q7. Thinking about how the UK defence budget is spent, which of the following areas, i any, do you think should be prioritised?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Age

3554

152
38%

146
37%

This work was carried out in

100(7)

Total Gender
Total Male  Female  18-34
(A) (8) (© ©
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330
Intelligence and surveillance (e.g. improving
intelligence gathering capabilities) 399 179 213 107
37% 34% 39% 32%
Cybersecurity (e.g. improving protection against
digital threats) 388 181 201 111
36% 34% 37% 34%
Increasing the size of the army 301 179 120 82
28% 34% 2% 25%
c
Providing more infantry equipment for the army (e.g.
tanks, armoured vehicles, weapons) 250 135 113 69
23% 26% 21% 21%
Air forces (e.g. aircraft, drones) 24 152 90 67
2% 29% 17% 20%
¢
Military training programmes (e.g. upskilling existing
soldiers) 218 112 103 85
20% 21% 19% 26%
F
Naval forces (e.g. ships, submarines, naval
technology) 176 102 74 51
16% 19% 14% 15%
¢
Investing in the nuclear deterrent 134 77 53 57
12% 15% 10% 17%
¢ €
Other 12 5 6 -
1% 1% 1% -
None of the above 67 25 39 27
6% 5% 7% 8%
F
Don't know 187 66 119 2
17% 12% 2% 13%
5
ColumnProportions (53): A,B/C,D/E/E,G/H/1/K/L/M/N,OP.QUR,S/T/UN, W/X,V/2/ofo/c/oelf 1
(55): AB/C.D/ELE, QRS T/UV W i 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Social grade Region
ABCL C2DE North  Midlands ~ South  London  Wales
(@) (H) U] (] (K) w (]
700 390 262 281 246 155 51
617 473 254 285 28 155 53
253 147 85 86 115 63 18
1% 31% 33% 30% 26% 41% 34%
H u .
251 137 82 9 %2 62 2
1% 29% 32% 33% 37% 40% 41%
W .
162 138 77 82 57 42 10
26% 29% 31% 29% 23% 27% 19%
138 112 64 68 37 44 15
2% 24% 25% 24% 15% 29% 28%
K K 3 K
131 113 50 78 49 33 10
21% 24% 20% 27% 20% 21% 20%
118 100 54 40 a7 37 13
19% 21% 21% 14% 19% 24% 24%
) .
93 83 23 53 36 31 3
15% 18% 17% 19% 15% 20% 5%
M m .
78 56 a1 30 30 24 3
13% 12% 16% 1% 12% 15% 5%
6 6 5 3 3 - -
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% -
33 33 10 22 18 8 1
5% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5% 2%
109 77 48 46 47 17 16
18% 16% 19% 16% 19% 1% 31%
e
with the of the i

Education
Non-
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(N) (0) ®
95 585 505
95 391 699
33 163 237
35% 2% 3a%
. 3
36 163 225
38% 2% 32%
. 3
32 80 220
34% 21% 32%
. o
23 81 169
24% 21% 24%
23 79 165
24% 20% 24%
27 93 125
28% 24% 18%
” 3
10 65 11
10% 17% 16%
7 55 80
7% 14% 1%
- 2 10
- 1% 1%
7 21 46
7% 5% 7%
13 68 119
13% 17% 17%

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Employment status
Not
Working ~ working
(@ (R)
707 383
740 350
263 137
36% 39%
259 128
35% 37%
195 106
26% 30%
163 87
22% 25%
160 84
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22% 16%
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14% 9%
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326 68
36% 1%
316 68
35% 1%
264 35
29% 21%
214 33
23% 20%
217 26
24% 15%
X
164 53
18% 32%
w
154 21
17% 13%
113 21
12% 13%
12 -
1% -
51 14
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162 22
18% 13%

Conservati
ve

v)
171

166

67
40%

70
2%

55
33%

Labour
@
328

26
14%

2
13%

General Election 2024 Vote

Liberal

Democrats Reform UK

(a)

(b)
101

127

23%

Green
Party Other
(c) (d)
58 38
54 39
19 13
35% 34%
23 22
2% 56%
. b
6 9
10% 24%
9 10
16% 26%
7 6
12% 15%
7 11
13% 27%
7 5
12% 12%
2 2
3% 4%
1 R
3% -
3 2
6% 5%
14 6
26% 14%
o B

Refere

Remain
(e)
452

413

173
42%

176
3%

101
25%

95
23%

99
24%

83
20%

51
12%

26
1%

ndum 2016
vote

Leave

127
38%

100
30%

94
28%

66
19%

79
23%

a4
13%

a4
13%



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
8. How confident, if at a, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Summary
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

as. ifatall,
Provide
good
Usefully Provide quality
assistin good  Provide care for
civil quality  support the
Can  domestic Provide carefor forarmed mental
Providea usefully operations Usefully valuefor armed  service  health of
good  assist  eg  assistin  Can  moneyfor service personnel armed
Useupto- career  Britain's  dealing humanitar defend the public personnel afterthey service
date  pathfor alliesin  with fan  Britain spending  with  haveleft personnel
technolog young  wars  floodsin operations againstan  they  physical theArmed and ex-
v people  abroad  theUK  abroad  attack receive injuries  Forces personnel
A (8) © (© (E) ) (6 (H) 0} o
Unweighted base 109 109 109 100 1090 1080 1090 1090 109 1090
Weighted base 109 109 109 100 1030 1080 1090 1090 109 1090
Very confident (4) 22 226 164 23 211 158 147 137 108 11
20% 21% 15% 20% 19% 14% 13% 13% 10% 10%
croH R u e creHn u u u
Fairly confident (3) 505 522 536 570 556 445 466 441 359 312
6% 8% 9% 52% 51% 2% 3% 0% 33% 20%
i o RGHIABRGHI  ARGHI u u u )
Notvery confident (2) 168 140 169 129 121 238 200 21 309 298
15% 13% 16% 12% 1% 2% 18% 2% 28% 27%
oe oe AacoE BE  ABCDEG  ABCDEFGH  ABCDEFGH
Not at all confident (1) 51 0 61 52 52 95 89 99 136 176
5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 9% 8% 9% 13% 16%
s ABCOE  AOE  ABCDE  ABCDEFGH  ABCDEFGHI
Don't know 104 132 159 126 150 154 188 172 177 192
13% 2% 15% 12% 14% 14% 17% 16% 16% 18%
o o o nBcoee A asoe  nacoer
NET: Very/ Fairly confident 727 748 701 783 768 603 613 579 468 a2
67% 69% 64% 2% 70% 55% 56% 53% 3% 39%
FGHU  CRGHU  FGHI  ACFGHI  ACFGHI u u u '
NET: Not very/Not at all confident 219 210 230 181 73 333 289 340 445 a7
20% 19% 2% 7% 16% 31% 7% 31% a% 4%
o€ € oe ABDEG  ABCOE  ABCDEG  ABCDEFGH  ABCDEFGH
Mean 295 204 286 298 299 271 274 267 248 240
ChGHI  CRGHN  FGHI  cRHI  CRGHI u i u )
doutin with the requi f the i ional quality standard for market research, SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

%) SmallBase: 100(%)




Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Use up-to-date technology
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age

Total Male  Female  18-38 3554 5575

(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F)

Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365

Very confident (4) 222 139 82 EY 79 53
20% 26% 15% 27% 20% 14%

C EF
Fairly confident (3) 505 233 265 133 189 184
6% 4% 49% 40% 8% 50%
D

Not very confident (2) 168 84 81 45 56 67
15% 16% 15% 14% 14% 18%

Not at all confident (1) 51 34 16 14 17 20
5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6%

C
Don't know 144 a1 99 49 54 42
13% 8% 18% 15% 14% 11%
B

NET: Very/ Fairly confident 727 372 347 223 268 236
67% 70% 64% 67% 68% 65%

NET: Not very/Not at all confident 219 118 97 59 73 87
20% 22% 18% 18% 19% 24%

Mean 295 297 2.93 3.06 297 2.83

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
©) (H)
700 390
617 473
127 94
21% 20%
290 216
47% 46%
96 72
15% 15%
29 22
5% 5%
76 68
12% 14%
417 310
68% 66%
125 94
20% 20%
295 295

North
U]
262

254

18%

119
47%

15%

166
66%

20%
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Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote
White  Minority
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Midlands ~ South  london  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK Party
(] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) () (o] (R) (s) m w) V) (w) x) () 2) (a) (b) (c)
281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58
285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54
58 46 39 13 17 88 134 173 48 32 38 62 82 175 46 33 91 12 27 5
20% 19% 25% 25% 18% 22% 19% 23% 14% 15% 14% 23% 31% 19% 28% 20% 29% 14% 21% 10%
. . R T st w ac . . .
124 123 77 19 43 181 324 339 167 106 128 131 113 422 79 86 148 49 45 26
24% 50% 50% 35% 45% 6% 6% 6% 8% 51% 8% 8% 2% 6% 7% 52% 7% 56% 36% 7%
. . b b . .
53 39 19 7 17 55 113 104 64 30 55 35 36 152 14 24 46 14 23 13
18% 16% 12% 14% 18% 14% 16% 14% 18% 15% 21% 13% 14% 17% 8% 15% 15% 17% 18% 24%
. . v X . . .
13 9 3 2 6 13 38 38 13 11 9 16 9 45 6 4 9 3 17 2
5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 13% 5%
. . . Vzad* .
37 30 16 12 12 54 EY 86 58 28 36 32 28 118 2 19 21 8 15 8
13% 12% 10% 22% 12% 14% 13% 12% 17% 14% 14% 12% 10% 13% 13% 12% 7% 9% 12% 14%
. . a . . .
182 169 117 32 60 269 458 512 215 138 166 193 195 597 125 119 238 61 72 31
64% 68% 75% 60% 63% 69% 66% 69% 61% 66% 62% 70% 73% 65% 75% 71% 76% 70% 57% 57%
) . . R T w b bed . . .
66 48 2 9 23 68 151 142 77 42 65 50 45 197 20 28 55 18 40 15
23% 19% 14% 17% 24% 17% 22% 19% 22% 20% 24% 18% 17% 22% 12% 17% 18% 20% 31% 28%
. . X . . .
291 2.95 3.10 3.06 2.86 3.02 291 2.99 2.86 2.88 284 298 3.12 2.92 3.14 3.01 3.09 2.89 273 273
i . . 3 3 B w be b . . .

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,/3/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/N,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/de/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Provide a good career path for young people

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very confident (4)

Fairly confident (3)

Not very confident (2)

Not at all confident (1)

Don’t know

NET: Very/ Fairly confident

NET: Not very/Not at all confident

Mean

Total

Total
(A)
1090

1090

226
21%

522

140
13%

6%

132
12%

748
69%

210
19%

Gender
Male Female
(B) ©
524 550
530 544
123 101
23% 19%
257 258
49% 47%
69 68
13% 12%
36 33
7% 6%
45 85
8% 16%

8
380 358
72% 66%
105 101
20% 19%
296 293

1834
(D)
344

330

27%

223
67%

21%

35-54
(E)

395

268
68%

19%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75
(F)
345
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21%

11%

257
71%

18%

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
©) (H)
700 390
617 473
134 92
22% 19%
296 226
48% 48%
85 55
14% 12%
27 43
4% 9%

G
76 56
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430 318
70% 67%
112 98
18% 21%
299 2.88
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Region Education
Non-
Midlands ~ South  Llondon ~ Wales  Scotland Graduate graduat
(] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) ()
281 246 155 51 95 585 505
285 248 155 53 95 391 699
61 47 33 11 19 86 140
21% 19% 21% 21% 20% 22% 20%
134 135 74 22 40 177 345
47% 55% 48% 42% 42% 45% 49%
34 28 29 6 18 53 86
12% 11% 19% 12% 19% 14% 12%
1 . "
18 13 6 2 8 23 47
6% 5% 4% 4% 9% 6% 7%
39 24 13 11 10 52 81
14% 10% 8% 21% 10% 13% 12%
P .
194 183 107 34 59 263 485
68% 74% 69% 63% 62% 67% 69%
52 41 35 8 27 77 133
18% 16% 23% 16% 28% 20% 19%
. s
296 297 294 3.03 281 296 294

te

Employment status

Working
(o]
707

740

165
22%

11%

515
70%

142
19%

Not
working

(R)
383

350

14%

233
67%

20%

upPTO
£19,999

(s)
208

208

129
62%

26%

Income

£20,000- £35,000 -

£34,999
m
244

267

17%

128
48%

15%

172
65%

21%

£54,999
()
258

275

22%

143
52%

£55,000+
W)
318

268

11%

197
73%

15%

3.07

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
179 44
20% 27%
446 72
49% 43%
121 19
13% 11%
57 10
6% 6%
110 21
12% 13%
624 117
68% 70%
178 29
20% 17%
293 3.04

Conservati
ve

(v)
171

166

2%

10%

3.19

Labour
@
328

315

23%

160
51%

233
74%

17%

3.03

General Election 2024 Vote

Liberal

Democrats Reform UK

(a)

2.88

(b)
101

127

3.00

Green
Party

(c)

Yzab*

255

Other
(d)

15%

278

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain
(e)
452

413

21%

199
48%

285
69%

19%

Leave
()
305

337

24%

171
51%

253
75%

18%



Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Can usefully assist Britai

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very confident (4)

Fairly confident (3)

Not very confident (2)

Not at all confident (1)

Don’t know

NET: Very/ Fairly confident

NET: Not very/Not at all confident

Mean

Total

Total
(A)
1090

1090

164
15%

536

169
16%

6%

159
15%

64%

230
21%

Gender
Male Female
(B) ©
524 550
530 544
104 59
20% 11%

c
253 277
48% 51%
88 80
17% 15%
41 19
8% 3%
c
a4 109
8% 20%
8
356 336
67% 62%
129 99
24% 18%
c
2.86 287

1834
(D)
344

330

211
64%

21%

35-54
(E)

395

11%

17%

244
62%

21%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,/3/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/N,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/de/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75
(F)
345

365

11%

246
68%

21%

s allies in wars abroad

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
©) (H)
700 390
617 473
100 64
16% 14%
311 226
50% 48%
96 73
16% 15%
30 31
5% 7%
80 79
13% 17%
411 290
67% 61%
127 104
20% 22%
2.89 2.82

North
U]
262

254

17%

114
45%

16%

156
61%

22%

24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Region Education
Non-
Midlands ~ South  Llondon ~ Wales  Scotland Graduate graduat
(] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) ()
281 246 155 51 9% 585 505
285 28 155 53 9% 391 699
44 2 25 8 12 72 93
16% 13% 16% 15% 13% 18% 13%
. . »
146 134 76 21 44 191 345
51% 54% 49% 40% 47% 49% 49%
34 2 34 9 17 56 113
12% 13% 2% 17% 18% 14% 16%
X . .
20 12 5 3 7 14 47
7% 5% 3% 5% 8% 4% 7%
. . o
41 37 14 12 13 58 101
14% 15% % 2% 14% 15% 14%
- .
190 167 102 29 57 263 438
67% 67% 66% 55% 60% 67% 63%
54 44 39 12 25 70 160
19% 18% 25% 23% 26% 18% 23%
288 289 287 283 276 296 281
. . N

te

Employment status

Working
(o]
707

740

123
17%

13%

482
65%

159
21%

Not
working

(R)
383

350

12%

178
51%

17%

219
62%

20%

upPTO
£19,999

(s)
208

208

13%

103
49%

130
62%

24%

Income

£20,000- £35,000 -

£34,999
m
244

267

11%

131
49%

17%

160
60%

23%

£54,999
()
258

275

16%

142
52%

186
68%

21%

£55,000+
W)
318

268

15%

3%

11%

192

72%

18%

3.01

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
123 40
13% 24%
w
465 68
51% 41%
X
145 22
16% 13%
52 9
6% 5%
128 27
14% 16%
588 108
64% 65%
197 31
22% 19%
2.84 3.00
w

Conservati
ve

(v)
171

166

120
72%

17%

296

Labour

@

328

315

20%

178

56%

12%

2%

9%

3.04

General Election 2024 Vote

Liberal

Democrats Reform UK

(a)

2.86

(b)
101

127

266

Green
Party

(c)

2.59

Other

(d)

271

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain
(e)
452

413

14%

228
55%

285
69%

19%

Leave
()
305

337

16%

175
52%

10%

229
68%

22%



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Usefully assist in civil domestic operations e.g. dealing with floods in the UK
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote

White  Minority

Non- Not upPTO £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North Midlands  South London Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+  group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Party Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] (] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) () (o] (R) (s) m w) V) (w) x) () 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) )
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Very confident (4) 213 117 94 69 65 79 132 81 42 39 59 45 17 11 87 127 151 62 42 40 63 55 176 35 a4 76 17 29 6 4 86 74
20% 22% 17% 21% 16% 22% 21% 17% 17% 14% 24% 29% 32% 11% 22% 18% 20% 18% 20% 15% 23% 21% 19% 21% 26% 24% 20% 23% 11% 11% 21% 22%
N N UN* . T c c . . . .
Fairly confident (3) 570 288 274 151 206 212 305 265 134 165 123 77 21 49 194 375 373 196 116 155 139 133 491 75 93 183 52 62 26 21 226 192
52% 54% 50% 46% 52% 58% 49% 56% 53% 58% 50% 50% 40% 52% 50% 54% 50% 56% 56% 58% 51% 50% 54% 45% 56% 58% 60% 49% 47% 52% 55% 57%
o ™ . . . . . .
Not very confident (2) 129 53 74 43 57 29 86 43 29 36 26 17 5 16 46 82 96 33 21 34 32 33 110 17 13 32 9 12 1 6 55 27
12% 10% 14% 13% 14% 8% 14% 9% 11% 13% 11% 11% 9% 17% 12% 12% 13% 9% 10% 13% 12% 12% 12% 10% 8% 10% 11% 10% 20% 14% 13% 8%
F H . . . . v .
Not at all confident (1) 52 32 20 17 19 16 29 23 19 13 7 5 1 7 18 35 43 10 11 8 12 16 37 15 3 1 2 10 7 - 1 20
5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 5% 3% 4% 1% 7% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 9% 2% 3% 2% 8% 12% - 3% 6%
K . . R w . . Yzad* .
Don’t know 126 40 82 50 49 28 65 61 30 33 33 10 10 12 46 80 77 49 18 29 28 30 99 23 13 13 7 13 5 9 35 25
12% 8% 15% 15% 12% 8% 11% 13% 12% 11% 13% 6% 18% 12% 12% 11% 10% 14% 8% 11% 10% 11% 11% 14% 8% 4% 8% 10% 10% 23% 9% 7%
8 F S . . 7 . Yza*
NET: Very/ Fairly confident 783 405 368 220 271 292 437 346 176 204 182 122 38 60 281 502 524 259 158 195 203 188 667 111 137 259 69 92 31 25 311 265
72% 76% 68% 67% 68% 80% 71% 73% 70% 71% 73% 79% 72% 63% 72% 72% 71% 74% 76% 73% 74% 70% 73% 67% 82% 82% 79% 72% 58% 63% 75% 79%
c DE N . . cd cd o . . .
NET: Not very/Not at all confident 181 85 94 60 76 45 116 66 48 49 33 23 5 23 64 117 139 42 33 42 a4 49 147 32 17 43 11 22 18 6 66 47
17% 16% 17% 18% 19% 12% 19% 14% 19% 17% 13% 15% 10% 24% 16% 17% 19% 12% 16% 16% 16% 18% 16% 19% 10% 14% 13% 18% 33% 14% 16% 14%
F . K R . . Yza* .
Mean 298 3.00 296 297 291 3.06 298 298 2.89 291 3.09 3.12 3.25 277 3.01 296 295 3.03 299 296 3.03 295 2.99 292 3.15 3.07 3.05 297 2.62 295 3.02 3.02
3 N N UN* . c c e o . -

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Usefully assist in humanitarian operations abroad
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote

White  Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male  Female  18-38  35-54 5575  ABCl C2DE North  Midlands  South  london  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve labour Democrats ReformUK ~ Party ~ Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] (] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) () (o] (R) (s) m w) V) (w) x) () 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) )
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Very confident (4) 211 113 95 64 75 72 135 76 46 49 48 45 7 17 98 114 151 60 32 48 54 66 170 40 43 78 15 23 10 4 EY 78
19% 21% 17% 19% 19% 20% 22% 16% 18% 17% 19% 29% 12% 18% 25% 16% 20% 17% 15% 18% 20% 24% 19% 24% 26% 25% 17% 18% 19% 11% 22% 23%
H M . . P s . . . .
Fairly confident (3) 556 281 267 144 207 205 301 255 128 159 123 72 32 43 180 376 377 179 109 142 150 126 486 65 91 177 53 59 18 21 212 185
51% 53% 49% 24% 52% 56% 49% 54% 50% 56% 50% 7% 59% 45% 6% 54% 51% 51% 52% 53% 55% 7% 53% 39% 54% 56% 62% 6% 34% 52% 51% 55%
D D . . o X c c < . . .
Not very confident (2) 121 62 58 58 34 29 79 41 30 21 23 23 5 18 50 70 83 38 23 31 29 35 91 30 11 30 9 16 14 7 54 2
11% 12% 11% 18% 8% 8% 13% 9% 12% 7% 9% 15% 9% 19% 13% 10% 11% 11% 11% 12% 10% 13% 10% 18% 6% 9% 11% 13% 25% 18% 13% 6%
EF J . JK* w . . Yza* Y f
Not at all confident (1) 52 28 2 20 15 17 25 28 15 15 13 1 3 5 15 37 37 15 15 9 12 11 44 8 2 9 3 12 2 3 12 20
5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% * 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 1% 3% 3% 9% 5% 8% 3% 6%
L L L I8 8 . yz* . Y+
Don't know 150 6 101 43 65 a1 77 73 35 a1 a1 14 7 12 48 102 91 59 30 37 30 31 122 24 20 21 6 17 10 4 44 33
14% 9% 19% 13% 17% 11% 13% 15% 14% 14% 16% 9% 13% 12% 12% 15% 12% 17% 14% 14% 11% 11% 13% 14% 12% 7% 7% 13% 18% 11% 11% 10%
s . . . . 7 .
NET: Very/ Fairly confident 768 395 362 208 282 278 436 332 174 208 171 117 38 60 277 490 529 239 141 189 204 192 656 105 134 255 68 82 28 25 302 263
70% 74% 67% 63% 71% 76% 71% 70% 68% 73% 69% 75% 72% 63% 71% 70% 71% 68% 68% 71% 74% 72% 72% 63% 80% 81% 78% 65% 52% 64% 73% 78%
C D D . . X be bed < . . .
NET: Not very/Not at all confident 173 EY 81 78 48 46 104 69 45 36 36 24 8 24 65 107 120 53 38 40 40 45 135 37 13 39 12 28 16 10 66 41
16% 17% 15% 24% 12% 13% 17% 15% 18% 13% 15% 15% 15% 25% 17% 15% 16% 15% 18% 15% 15% 17% 15% 23% 8% 12% 14% 22% 30% 26% 16% 12%
EF . JK* w . yz* Yza* yz*
Mean 2.99 2.99 298 2.88 3.04 3.03 3.01 2.95 2.93 2.99 2.99 3.14 291 2.86 3.05 2.95 2.99 297 2.88 2.99 3.01 3.04 2.99 297 3.20 3.10 3.00 285 281 275 3.03 3.05
D D IN . . abc be . . . A

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Can defend Britain against an attack
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote

White  Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male  Female  18-38  35-54 5575  ABCl C2DE North  Midlands  South  london  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve labour Democrats ReformUK ~ Party ~ Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] (] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) () (o] (R) (s) m w) V) (w) x) () 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) )
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Very confident (4) 158 EY 68 72 50 35 98 60 35 40 36 26 8 12 74 84 118 39 25 33 44 49 114 42 27 60 11 16 3 4 62 49
14% 17% 13% 22% 13% 10% 16% 13% 14% 14% 15% 17% 15% 13% 19% 12% 16% 11% 12% 12% 16% 18% 13% 25% 16% 19% 13% 13% 6% 10% 15% 14%
EF . . P w N . . . .
Fairly confident (3) 446 220 221 131 168 147 251 195 91 136 105 65 18 31 152 294 320 125 83 111 117 116 383 58 82 152 28 48 14 13 174 144
1% 1% 1% 40% 2% 40% 1% 1% 36% 8% 2% 2% 33% 32% 39% 2% 3% 36% 40% 1% 3% 3% 2% 35% 49% 8% 32% 38% 26% 33% 2% 3%
IN . . R ac ac . . . .
Not very confident (2) 238 119 116 57 76 105 136 102 63 51 57 30 14 23 77 161 140 98 48 61 60 55 215 23 35 53 33 34 16 11 91 86
22% 22% 21% 17% 19% 29% 22% 22% 25% 18% 23% 19% 26% 24% 20% 23% 19% 28% 23% 23% 22% 21% 24% 14% 21% 17% 38% 27% 30% 28% 22% 26%
DE . . Q X yz* . pal .
Not at all confident (1) 95 51 a2 20 37 38 49 6 2 25 19 10 2 16 2 69 65 30 30 21 23 12 83 10 9 19 6 20 6 6 34 35
9% 10% 8% 6% 9% 11% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 6% 4% 17% 7% 10% 9% 9% 14% 8% 8% 5% 9% 6% 5% 6% 7% 15% 11% 14% 8% 10%
. UKLM* v . yz* . .
Don't know 154 50 97 51 64 39 83 70 42 33 31 24 12 13 64 EY % 57 23 41 30 36 117 33 14 31 9 10 15 6 51 24
14% 10% 18% 15% 16% 11% 13% 15% 16% 11% 12% 15% 22% 13% 16% 13% 13% 16% 11% 16% 11% 13% 13% 20% 8% 10% 10% 8% 27% 15% 12% 7%
B . . w . . Yzab* . f
NET: Very/ Fairly confident 603 309 289 203 218 182 349 254 126 177 141 91 26 43 225 378 439 165 108 143 162 165 498 100 109 212 39 64 17 17 236 192
55% 58% 53% 61% 55% 50% 57% 54% 50% 62% 57% 59% 8% 45% 58% 54% 59% 7% 52% 54% 59% 62% 55% 60% 65% 68% 45% 50% 32% 3% 57% 57%
F IN . . R abed abed . < . .
NET: Not very/Not at all confident 333 170 158 76 113 144 185 148 86 76 76 40 16 40 102 230 205 128 77 82 83 67 298 34 44 7 39 54 2 16 126 121
31% 32% 29% 23% 29% 39% 30% 31% 34% 27% 31% 26% 30% 2% 26% 33% 28% 37% 37% 31% 30% 25% 33% 20% 26% 23% 45% 2% 1% 2% 30% 36%
DE . e o Q v X yz* yz* pal pal
Mean 27 273 27 2.92 270 255 275 267 266 276 273 2.82 276 246 2.83 265 277 2559 255 2,69 275 2.87 266 2.99 284 2.89 256 251 238 245 273 266
EF F N N N . . P R ST w abc abc . . . A

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

(5%): A,B/CD/E/F,G/H, IM/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/N,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/de/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): AB/CD/E/F,G/H, V/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V, W/X, Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Provide value for money for the public spending they receive
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote

White  Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male  Female  18-38  35-54 5575  ABCl C2DE North  Midlands  South  london  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve labour Democrats ReformUK ~ Party ~ Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] (] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) () (o] (R) (s) m w) V) (w) x) () 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) )
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Very confident (4) 147 82 64 55 46 45 100 47 31 32 31 36 8 8 70 77 115 32 21 20 43 55 113 33 32 57 8 19 2 2 53 56
13% 15% 12% 17% 12% 12% 16% 10% 12% 11% 13% 24% 16% 8% 18% 11% 16% 9% 10% 8% 16% 20% 12% 20% 19% 18% 9% 15% 4% 5% 13% 17%
H KN . . 3 R T st w c c . . . .
Fairly confident (3) 466 235 227 135 165 166 250 217 EY 141 115 68 13 40 156 311 308 159 105 114 117 105 387 76 88 142 41 46 20 17 190 150
3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 40% 46% 36% 49% 6% 24% 24% 2% 40% 44% 2% 45% 50% 3% 3% 39% 2% 46% 53% 45% 7% 36% 36% 4% 46% 24%
™M ™M M . . v b . . . .
Not very confident (2) 200 110 87 65 73 62 110 EY 52 47 41 24 16 20 73 128 135 65 31 60 51 48 181 19 21 56 24 25 9 9 78 52
18% 21% 16% 20% 19% 17% 18% 19% 20% 17% 17% 15% 30% 21% 19% 18% 18% 19% 15% 22% 19% 18% 20% 11% 12% 18% 28% 20% 16% 23% 19% 16%
. . X v . . .
Not at all confident (1) 89 49 39 21 2 35 a4 a4 26 16 21 10 5 12 28 61 62 27 2 15 23 2 74 13 6 16 4 20 9 7 28 37
8% 9% 7% 6% 8% 10% 7% 9% 10% 6% 8% 6% 9% 13% 7% 9% 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 3% 5% 4% 16% 16% 17% 7% 11%
. ” . Yza* Yza* Yza*
Don't know 188 56 128 54 78 56 113 75 55 49 40 17 12 15 65 123 120 68 29 58 40 38 158 25 20 43 10 16 15 4 64 42
17% 10% 23% 16% 20% 15% 18% 16% 22% 17% 16% 11% 22% 16% 17% 18% 16% 19% 14% 22% 15% 14% 17% 15% 12% 14% 12% 13% 28% 11% 15% 12%
s . . . . . Vzabs .
NET: Very/ Fairly confident 613 316 291 190 212 211 349 264 121 173 146 105 21 47 225 388 423 190 126 134 161 160 499 109 120 200 49 65 2 19 243 205
56% 60% 53% 58% 54% 58% 57% 56% 8% 61% 59% 67% 40% 50% 58% 55% 57% 54% 60% 50% 59% 60% 55% 66% 72% 63% 56% 51% 40% 49% 59% 61%
™M ™M IMN . . w abcd c . . . .
NET: Not very/Not at all confident 289 159 125 86 106 97 154 134 77 63 62 34 20 32 100 189 197 92 54 75 74 70 255 32 26 72 28 46 18 16 106 EY
27% 30% 23% 26% 27% 27% 25% 28% 30% 22% 25% 22% 38% 34% 26% 27% 27% 26% 26% 28% 27% 26% 28% 19% 16% 23% 32% 36% 32% 40% 26% 27%
c e ” X Y+ yz* Y yz*
Mean 274 274 276 281 27 272 2.80 267 264 2.80 275 2.95 2.60 254 2.82 270 277 2,69 270 267 277 284 27 2.92 3.00 2.89 2,69 257 238 2.42 277 276
H N IN . . P w abc bc . . . A

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

1



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Provide good quality care for armed service personnel with physical injuries
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote

White  Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male  Female  18-38  35-54 5575  ABCl C2DE North  Midlands  South  london  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve labour Democrats ReformUK ~ Party ~ Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] (] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) () (o] (R) (s) m w) V) (w) x) () 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) )
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Very confident (4) 137 81 53 76 37 24 86 51 31 27 28 35 8 9 72 65 112 25 24 16 33 56 % 41 26 52 8 17 2 4 49 46
13% 15% 10% 23% 9% 7% 14% 11% 12% 9% 11% 23% 15% 9% 19% 9% 15% 7% 12% 6% 12% 21% 10% 25% 16% 16% 9% 13% 5% 11% 12% 14%
c & KN . . 3 3 T s1u w c . . . .
Fairly confident (3) 441 213 225 128 162 150 261 181 % 132 97 59 18 40 159 282 292 149 % 112 117 97 374 65 74 134 40 48 21 17 186 130
40% 40% 1% 39% 1% 1% 2% 38% 38% 6% 39% 38% 34% 2% 1% 40% 40% 3% 45% 2% 3% 36% 1% 39% 45% 2% 6% 38% 39% 4% 45% 39%
Not very confident (2) 241 126 111 7 78 92 122 119 50 63 62 33 11 20 70 170 163 78 36 64 69 55 208 29 34 70 2 32 12 6 87 82
22% 24% 20% 21% 20% 25% 20% 25% 20% 22% 25% 21% 21% 22% 18% 24% 22% 22% 17% 24% 25% 20% 23% 17% 21% 22% 25% 25% 23% 15% 21% 24%
. . ° . . . .
Not at all confident (1) 99 54 44 16 40 43 52 47 25 21 23 15 5 11 27 72 70 29 21 21 2 26 88 11 10 2 7 20 7 6 33 42
9% 10% 8% 5% 10% 12% 8% 10% 10% 8% 9% 10% 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 6% 6% 7% 8% 16% 13% 16% 8% 13%
> N . . . . . .
Don't know 172 56 110 39 77 55 97 75 52 42 38 14 11 15 63 109 102 69 33 53 33 35 147 20 2 37 10 10 11 6 58 36
16% 11% 20% 12% 20% 15% 16% 16% 21% 15% 15% 9% 21% 16% 16% 16% 14% 20% 16% 20% 12% 13% 16% 12% 13% 12% 12% 8% 21% 15% 14% 11%
B o L 5 . Q u . . b* .
NET: Very/ Fairly confident 579 294 279 205 200 174 347 232 126 159 125 % 26 49 231 347 404 174 118 129 150 153 470 106 100 185 48 65 24 21 234 176
53% 55% 51% 62% 50% 8% 56% 49% 50% 56% 50% 60% 49% 52% 59% 50% 55% 50% 57% 8% 55% 57% 51% 64% 60% 59% 56% 52% 3% 55% 57% 52%
e W . . » w . . . . .
NET: Not very/Not at all confident 340 180 155 86 119 135 174 166 75 85 85 48 16 31 97 243 233 107 57 85 91 80 296 40 44 92 28 51 20 12 120 124
31% 34% 28% 26% 30% 37% 28% 35% 30% 30% 34% 31% 30% 33% 25% 35% 31% 31% 27% 32% 33% 30% 32% 24% 26% 29% 32% 40% 36% 31% 29% 37%
o 6 . . ° . " . .
Mean 267 268 266 291 262 250 273 2559 266 267 262 2.80 2,69 2559 284 258 270 2.60 2,69 258 267 278 262 294 281 278 265 254 2.43 258 27 2.60
EF H . . P T w be be . . . -

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Provide support for armed service personnel after they have left the Armed Forces
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000-
Total Male  Female  18-3¢ 3554 5575  ABCL C20E  North Midlands South  london  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £53,999 £55,000+
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] (] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) () (o] (R) (s) m w) V)
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268
Very confident (4) 108 62 43 68 31 9 79 29 26 23 20 28 5 5 62 6 91 18 13 17 27 6
10% 12% 8% 21% 8% 2% 13% 6% 10% 8% 8% 18% 9% 6% 16% 7% 12% 5% 6% 6% 10% 17%
e F H kN . . 3 R st
Fairly confident (3) 359 184 172 129 131 99 195 164 77 9 89 56 19 25 128 231 272 88 67 80 102 9
33% 35% 32% 39% 33% 27% 32% 35% 30% 33% 36% 36% 36% 27% 33% 33% 37% 25% 32% 30% 37% 35%
F . . R
Not very confident (2) 309 144 162 67 105 137 174 136 72 91 69 34 13 31 92 218 180 129 61 91 86 56
28% 27% 30% 20% 26% 38% 28% 29% 28% 32% 28% 2% 24% 33% 23% 31% 24% 37% 29% 34% 31% 21%
DE . . o Q v v
Not at all confident (1) 136 78 56 19 57 60 7 65 34 29 31 16 6 20 47 % 92 a5 35 30 31 28
13% 15% 10% 6% 14% 16% 1% 14% 13% 10% 13% 10% 12% 21% 12% 13% 12% 13% 17% 1% 1% 10%
D D . n
Don't know 177 63 110 6 72 59 98 79 6 48 38 21 1 13 63 114 105 71 2 48 29 43
16% 12% 20% 14% 18% 16% 16% 17% 18% 17% 15% 14% 20% 14% 16% 16% 14% 20% 15% 18% 10% 16%
B . . Q u
NET: Very/ Fairly confident 468 245 215 197 162 108 275 193 102 117 109 84 2 31 190 277 362 105 80 97 129 141
43% 46% 40% 60% 1% 30% 45% 1% 40% 1% 44% 54% 45% 33% 49% 40% 49% 30% 39% 36% 47% 53%
e F i . . 3 R i B
NET: Not very/Not at all confident 446 222 218 87 162 197 245 201 106 120 101 50 19 51 138 308 272 174 9% 122 117 84
1% 42% 40% 26% 1% 54% 40% 43% 42% 42% 1% 32% 35% 53% 35% 44% 37% 50% 46% 46% 43% 31%
D DE . I8 o Q v v v
Mean 2.48 2.49 2.47 2.87 2.42 219 255 2.40 245 2.47 2.47 272 254 220 263 2.40 257 228 233 238 251 271
€ F H N N KN . . 3 R st

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

(5%): A,B/CD/E/F,G/H, IM/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/N,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/de/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): AB/CD/E/F,G/H, V/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V, W/X, Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
72 37
8% 22%
w
291 66
32% 39%
283 24
31% 14%
X
122 13
13% 8%
145 27
16% 16%
363 102
40% 61%
w
405 37
44% 22%
X
241 2.90
w

Conservati

ve
(v)
171

166

14%

2.52

Labour

@
328

315

37%

169
54%

115
37%

2.69

General Election 2024 Vote

Liberal
Democrats Reform UK

(a)

240

(b)
101

127

218

Green
Party

(c)

51%

2.08

Other
(d)

223

Referendum 2016
vote

Remain
(e)
452

413

10%

147
36%

120
29%

189
46%

169
41%

251

13

Leave
()
305

337

32%

123
36%

170
51%



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q8. How confident, if at all, are you that Britain’s armed forces can do the following? - Provide good quality care for the mental health of armed service personnel and ex-personnel
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote

White  Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North Midlands  South London Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Party Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] (0] (K) w (M) (N) ) (P) @ (R) (s) m () W) (w) x) (v) @ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ()
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Very confident (4) 111 76 36 60 38 13 73 38 23 23 22 32 5 7 55 56 93 18 19 15 31 42 77 34 18 48 6 12 2 3 51 28
10% 14% 7% 18% 10% 4% 12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 20% 9% 7% 14% 8% 13% 5% 9% 6% 11% 16% 8% 20% 11% 15% 7% 9% 4% 7% 12% 8%
c EF F UKN . . 4 R T w 3 . . . .
Fairly confident (3) 312 153 157 111 114 87 173 140 70 91 73 45 13 20 114 199 226 87 59 85 79 80 253 56 52 103 27 35 9 7 129 87
29% 29% 29% 34% 29% 24% 28% 30% 28% 32% 29% 29% 25% 21% 29% 28% 31% 25% 28% 32% 29% 30% 28% 34% 31% 33% 31% 28% 17% 18% 31% 26%
E . . E . . . .
Not very confident (2) 298 133 159 62 109 128 180 119 68 79 73 35 12 30 109 189 182 116 61 74 87 64 266 30 54 85 30 24 27 14 127 95
27% 25% 29% 19% 27% 35% 29% 25% 27% 28% 29% 23% 22% 32% 28% 27% 25% 33% 29% 28% 32% 24% 29% 18% 32% 27% 35% 19% 49% 35% 31% 28%
o o N * Q X b b* . Yzb* .
Not at all confident (1) 176 104 71 42 64 71 87 89 46 47 35 19 11 19 47 130 124 52 32 42 46 38 150 24 18 48 14 30 9 7 51 77
16% 20% 13% 13% 16% 19% 14% 19% 18% 16% 14% 12% 20% 20% 12% 19% 17% 15% 15% 16% 17% 14% 16% 15% 11% 15% 16% 24% 17% 19% 12% 23%
¢ o . . 0 . v . . e
Don’t know 192 65 122 55 71 66 105 87 46 46 a4 25 12 19 66 126 115 77 37 50 31 45 166 22 25 31 10 26 7 8 55 50
18% 12% 22% 17% 18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 16% 18% 16% 23% 20% 17% 18% 16% 22% 18% 19% 11% 17% 18% 13% 15% 10% 11% 20% 13% 21% 13% 15%
8 . . Q u . 2 . .
NET: Very/ Fairly confident 424 229 193 171 152 100 245 178 93 114 96 76 18 27 169 254 319 105 78 100 110 121 331 90 69 151 33 47 1 10 180 115
39% 43% 35% 52% 38% 27% 40% 38% 37% 40% 39% 49% 34% 28% 43% 36% 43% 30% 38% 38% 40% 45% 36% 54% 42% 48% 38% 37% 21% 24% 44% 34%
c EF F N . . 4 R w c o o . . . f
NET: Not very/Not at all confident 474 237 229 103 172 198 267 208 114 126 108 54 23 49 156 318 306 168 93 116 134 102 416 54 72 132 44 54 36 21 177 172
44% 45% 42% 31% 44% 54% 43% 44% 45% 44% 44% 35% 43% 52% 40% 46% 41% 48% 45% 44% 49% 38% 46% 33% 43% 42% 50% 42% 66% 54% 43% 51%
o 3 . S v X . . ab* .
Mean 2.40 243 237 2.69 239 214 245 233 234 238 241 268 229 2.19 2.55 2.32 2.46 226 2.38 2.34 2.39 2.56 235 2.69 2.49 2.53 2.34 2.29 2.09 215 2.50 2.23
EF F KN . . [ R U w 3 3 . . . - f

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

(5%): A,B/CD/E/F,G/H, IM/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/N,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/de/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): AB/CD/E/F,G/H, V/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V, W/X, Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q9. Which of the following best describes you?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54
(A) (8) ©) (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395
There are circumstances where | would be willing to
take up arms and go to war for Britain 378 261 113 139 109
35% 49% 21% 42% 28%
c 3
There are no circumstances where | would be
willing to take up arms and go to war for Britain 528 206 313 138 214
48% 39% 57% 42% 54%
B o
Don’t know 184 63 118 53 72
17% 12% 22% 16% 18%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/3/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

5575
(F)
345

365

130
36%

176
48%

58
16%

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
@) (H)
700 390
617 473
212 166
34% 35%
299 229
49% 48%
106 78
17% 16%

North
(U]
262

254

91
36%

127
50%

35
14%

24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Region Education

Employment status Income
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000-
Midlands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999  £54,999
(0] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) M )
281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258
285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275
97 86 64 13 28 150 228 276 102 65 73 104
34% 35% 1% 24% 29% 38% 33% 37% 29% 31% 27% 38%
* * R T
134 120 65 27 56 180 348 352 176 102 137 135
47% 48% 2% 50% 59% 46% 50% 8% 50% 49% 51% 49%
* (8 v
55 42 26 14 11 61 122 111 7 42 57 36
19% 17% 17% 26% 12% 16% 18% 15% 21% 20% 21% 13%
* * Q uv

£55,000+
)
318

268

120
45%

111
41%

37
14%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
304 70
33% 2%
447 77
49% 47%
161 19
18% 1%

Conservati
ve

)
171

166

70
42%

68
41%

28
17%

Labour
@
328

315

General Election 2024 Vote

Liberal

Democrats Reform UK

(a)
97

87

(b)
101

127

61
48%

51
40%

16
12%

Green
Party

(c)
58

Other
(d)
38

39

72%
Yzab*

13%

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain Leave
(e) ()
452 305
413 337
148 143
36% 42%
214 149
52% 44%
51 45
12% 3%



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q10. Which of the following, if any, do you think the UK should prioritise building a close defence relationship with?
Al Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote
White  Minority
Non- Not  UPTO  £20,000- £35000- ethnic  ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total  Male  Female 1834 3554 5575  ABCL  C2DE  Noth Midiands South  london  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19.999 34999 54999 £55000+ group  group ve  labour Democrats ReformUK Party  Other  Remain Leave
") (8) © ©) ) () ©) H) m o ® [C] (M) N ) L] @ (R) ) m (O] v w) o) (] @ (@ (b) C] (d (e) (ﬁ
Unweighted base 1090 52 550 3 ao1 345 700 390 262 281 206 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 20 258 318 897 181 71 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 sa4 330 395 365 617 a7 250 285 208 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 o2 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 a3 337
The EU as2 209 198 104 147 201 277 175 95 108 114 59 2 50 12 280 285 167 8 116 123 102 407 a 92 151 57 2 2 2 28 126
a% an% 36% 2% 7% 55% as% 7% 38% 8% 6% 38% 8% 3% aa% 0% 39% 8% 0% a3% as% 38% 5% 2% 55% 8% 65% 2% 0% 7% s5% 38%
< o " . e a x b b et . b b ¢
NATO a27 208 176 88 142 196 255 1 87 110 97 62 2 a7 153 274 266 160 7 12 14 9 38 a 92 124 a9 a9 18 2 198 159
39% an% 2% 7% 36% sa% a% 36% 3% 39% 39% 0% a% 0% 39% 39% 36% 6% 7% a% a% 35% a% 25% 55% 39% s6% 39% 3% 66% 8% an%
< o o . " a x S et . . et
usA 379 201 134 13 153 13 206 173 89 102 7 67 16 2 134 200 265 14 7 93 9 9 318 58 7 125 2 68 9 9 127 158
35% as% 25% 3% 39% 1% 33% 36% 35% 36% 31% 3% 30% 30% 3% 35% 36% 2% 7% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 5% 0% 30% sa% 7% 2% 31% an%
< X . . acd e . Zacas . . .
Germany, 355 22 130 75 115 166 210 146 7 % 92 53 16 2 126 29 24 131 64 87 98 85 31 0 68 118 a2 a3 17 2 163 126
33% a% 2% 23% 20% 6% 3% 31% 20% 3% 7% 35% 1% 7% 2% 33% 30% 7% 1% 33% 36% 2% 3% 2% a% 38% 8% 3% 2% 30% 0% 7%
( o . . o X . . . .
France 352 a1 136 80 116 155 1 140 68 89 85 56 20 £ 131 21 21 131 70 % 89 82 310 0 69 114 45 3 20 2 166 114
2% 0% 25% 2% 20% a3% 3% 30% 7% 3% 3% 36% 7% 36% 3% 32% 30% 7% 3% 3% 33% 31% 3% 2% a% 36% s2% 2% 7% 31% 0% 3%
< o . . a x b zh‘ . . .
Canada 352 206 143 7 118 161 203 149 7 89 91 51 13 35 129 23 24 128 59 95 95 82 315 37 70 101 0 55 2 13 150 139
2% 39% 2% 2% 30% aa% 33% 2% 20% 3% 7% 3% 2% 7% 33% 32% 30% 7% 28% 36% 35% 30% 3% 2% a% 2% 6% aa% 2% 3% 36% a%
< o o . . x z 2 o . .
Australia 21 199 119 60 103 158 181 140 76 8 76 a 13 El 9 22 190 131 66 8 8 64 20 2 70 9 35 45 1 1 131 130
20% 38% 2% 18% 26% a3% 20% 30% 30% 20% 31% 2% 2% 3% 25% 32% 2% 38% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 16% a% 20% a1% 36% 25% 7% 2% 39%
< o o . . o a x z . . . .
taly. 257 157 98 52 85 119 147 110 51 62 66 38 14 2 8 174 160 97 3 67 59 64 25 2 53 7 36 2 8 8 120 89
2% 30% 18% 16% 2% 33% 2% 23% 20% 2% 7% 2% 2% 28% 2% 25% 2% 28% 23% 25% 2% 2% 2% 13% 2% 2% a1% 23% 15% 20% 20% 26%
< o . . a x ¢ et . . .
Republic of Ireland 255 101 111 a3 92 120 148 108 3 57 7 £ 14 2 85 1 147 108 61 61 7 a9 24 30 52 68 35 30 9 1 111 %
23% 7% 20% 13% 23% 33% 2% 23% 19% 20% 30% 2% 2% 20% 2% 24% 20% 1% 2% 23% 2% 18% 25% 18% 31% 2% 0% 23% 17% 7% 7% 7%
< o o u . . a v 2 et . . .
Japan 218 150 64 57 7 87 137 81 a 53 50 a 9 2 8 135 146 7 2 54 63 55 180 35 a7 69 2 7 10 6 9 76
20% 28% 2% 17% 18% 2% 2% 7% 16% 19% 20% 7% 18% 2% 2% 10% 20% 2% 1% 20% 23% 20% 20% 2% 28% 2% 7% 2% 18% 16% 23% 23%
< | . . s . . . .
China 125 69 53 64 a 7 76 a9 2 2 2 2 8 13 58 67 91 £ 2 2 2 a7 88 35 18 a2 12 13 6 6 a7 7
1% 13% 10% 19% 1% 5% 2% 10% o% 10% 10% 18% 15% 1% 15% 10% 12% 10% 10% o% 8% 17% 10% 2% 1% 13% 1% 10% 2% 15% 1% 8%
[ 3 m . . 3 i w - - - -
India 121 8 £ 2 a7 3 75 6 2 3 2 2 3 10 a 80 7 a2 2 27 2 2 101 19 36 E) 10 1 3 3 48 a2
1% 16% % 8% 2% 13% 2% 10% % 1% 1% 16% 5% 1% 10% 1% 1% 2% 13% 10% 10% 10% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% % 2% 2%
( B . e . . B B
Israel 9 7 2 30 E) 36 57 a2 2 19 19 27 3 8 39 60 7 27 13 20 2 30 80 19 3 2 7 20 . 3 3 46
o 1% a% o 8% 10% o o% o% 7% 8% 17% 6% 8% 10% o% 10% 8% 6% 8% 10% 1% o 1% 19% o 8% 16% 1% % 8% 1%
< m . . e . o . . B
Saudi Arabia 89 57 2 20 30 39 54 35 2 2 14 7 4 10 36 53 58 2 15 2 2 2 76 13 2 2 8 1 2 @ 38 35
8% 1% % 6% 8% 1% o % o% 8% 6% 1% 8% 10% o% 8% 8% o 7% 8% 8% o% 8% 8% 13% 8% % 1% ax% 10% % 10%
( B . . . . .
Russia 8 a3 39 a2 2 9 6 38 16 19 15 2 2 6 38 a5 65 19 15 13 20 3 54 2 1 2 5 1 2 3 39 19
8% 8% % 13% 8% 3% 7% 8% % 7% 6% 16% a% % 10% 6% % 5% % 5% 7% 1% % 7% o% o 6% 8% 3% % o% 5%
e e s . . T w . . . .
Iran £ 2 9 15 16 3 2 12 7 s 9 1 1 2 16 7 2 s 3 6 9 1 2 9 5 1 5 2 1 1 16 6
3% 5% % 5% ax% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% % 2% % a% 2% a% 1% 1% % 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% a% 5% 1% 3% 3% a% 2%
. . . ) B B " s . B B .
Other 16 14 2 s 6 s 7 9 s 2 4 1 1 4 s 1 13 3 1 s 3 s 9 7 4 3 3 3 1 1 9 4
1% 3% . % 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1% % . 2% a% 1% 2% 2% 1% . % 1% % 1% a% % 1% a% 2% 2% 3% % 1%
. B . w . B B .
None of these 53 7 35 2 18 9 2 2 14 14 8 1 2 s 19 £ a 9 8 13 9 18 a7 6 3 9 1 5 2 - 8 2
5% 3% % 8% 5% 3% a% 5% % 5% 3% 7% 3% 5% 5% 5% % 3% a% 5% 3% 7% 5% a% % 3% 1% a% a% - 2% 3%
N . B B N B . . .
Don't know 216 56 150 63 9 59 108 108 56 54 56 2 1 13 51 165 138 7 a7 55 55 0 175 36 16 a9 12 16 14 4 56 45
20% 1% 28% 19% 24% 16% 7% 23% 2% 19% 23% 15% 25% 13% 13% 24% 19% 2% 23% 2% 20% 15% 19% 2% 10% 16% 1% 13% 26% 1% 1% 13%
N . . . o v . . v .

‘This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...?

We would We would

I think we | think we better off be better
canlearna canlearna Iwould  Iwould if wewere off if we
great deal great deal like to live like to live more like were more
in this inthis  in America in Europe the like the
I like I like country country  iflcould iflcould Americans Europeans
Americans Europeans from from not livein notlivein in many in many
as people as people America Europe Britain Britain respects  respects
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 1090 1090 1090 1090 1090 1090 1090 1090
Weighted base 1090 1090 1090 1090 1090 1090 1090 1090
Agree 595 875 351 671 305 694 249 536
55% 80% 32% 62% 28% 64% 23% 49%
CEGH ACDEFGH 39 ACEGH G ACEGH CcE6
Disagree 276 65 573 210 640 213 653 274
25% 6% 53% 19% 59% 20% 60% 25%
BDF ABDFH [ ABCDFH [ ABCDFH BDF
Don’t know 219 150 166 209 145 182 187 280
20% 14% 15% 19% 13% 17% 17% 26%
BCEF BCE 3 BE ABCDEFG

ccordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - | like Americans as people

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 5575
(A) (8) (© (] (E) (F)
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365
Agree 595 304 288 188 226 181
55% 57% 53% 57% 57% 50%
Disagree 276 140 129 81 83 111
25% 26% 24% 25% 21% 30%
E
Don't know 219 86 127 61 86 73
20% 16% 23% 18% 22% 20%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/3/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
@) (H)
700 390
617 473
351 244
57% 52%
145 131
24% 28%
121 98
20% 21%

North
(U]
262

254

139
55%

60
24%

55
22%

24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Region Education Employment status Income
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000-
Midlands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999  £54,999
(0] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) M )
281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258
285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275
164 113 103 28 46 224 371 408 187 115 155 144
58% 46% 67% 53% 49% 57% 53% 55% 53% 55% 58% 53%
K IKN * *
72 87 19 15 22 95 181 187 89 50 57 75
25% 35% 13% 29% 23% 24% 26% 25% 25% 24% 21% 27%
L ue (S (8
49 48 32 9 26 7 147 145 74 44 55 55
17% 19% 21% 18% 28% 18% 21% 20% 21% 21% 21% 20%

£55,000+
)
318

268

153
57%

70
26%

45
17%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
495 98
54% 59%
240 35
26% 21%
178 33
19% 20%

Conservati
ve

)
171

166

108
65%

38
23%

20
12%

Labour
@
328

315

General Election 2024 Vote

Liberal

Democrats Reform UK

(a)
97

87

(b)
101

127

85
67%

22
17%

20
16%

Green
Party

(c)
58

Other
(d)
38

39

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain Leave
(e) ()
452 305
413 337
219 211
53% 3%

e
114 79
28% 23%
79 48
19% 14%



Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - | like Europeans as people

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 5575
(A) (8) (© (] (E) (F)
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365
Agree 875 427 436 264 323 288
80% 81% 80% 80% 82% 79%
Disagree 65 40 24 16 25 23
6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6%
Don't know 150 63 84 50 47 53
14% 12% 16% 15% 12% 15%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/3/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
@) (H)
700 390
617 473
522 353
85% 75%

H

31 33
5% 7%
64 87
10% 18%

North
(U]
262

254

202
80%

36
14%

24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Region Education Employment status Income
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000-

Midlands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999  £54,999  £55,000+
(0] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) M ) )
281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318
285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268
219 191 133 46 84 330 545 598 277 162 221 218 221
77% 77% 86% 86% 88% 84% 78% 81% 79% 78% 83% 79% 82%

J * JK* P
23 11 10 1 3 18 47 48 17 17 19 15 12
8% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6% 4%
43 45 12 6 8 43 107 9 57 29 26 41 35
15% 18% 8% 11% 9% 11% 15% 13% 16% 14% 10% 15% 13%
. . .

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
738 132
81% 79%
54 10
6% 6%
120 25
13% 5%

Conservati

ve
)
171

166

134
81%

11

22
13%

Labour

@
328

315

General Election 2024 Vote

Liberal
Democrats Reform UK

(a)
97

87

(b)
101

127

87
69%

19
15%
Yzad*

21
16%

Green
Party

(c)
58

Other
(d)
38

39

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain Leave
(e) ()
452 305
413 337
361 258
87% 77%

f

20 30
5% 9%
31 49
8% 15%



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - | think we can learn a great deal in this country from America
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000-
Total Male  Female  18-3¢ 3554 5575  ABCL C2DE  North  Midlands South  london  Wales  Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54999  £55,000+
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) (U] 0] (K) (0] (™M) (N) (0) () @ (R) (s) (M ) )
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 24 258 318
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268
Agree 351 203 146 144 135 7 203 148 79 85 72 76 18 2 132 219 267 84 69 68 82 115
32% 38% 27% 44% 34% 19% 33% 31% 31% 30% 29% 49% 33% 23% 34% 31% 36% 2% 33% 26% 30% 43%
C EF F KN * * R STU
Disagree 573 244 317 123 190 259 327 246 127 155 145 63 2 57 205 367 356 217 105 157 154 116
53% 46% 58% 37% 48% 71% 53% 52% 50% 54% 59% 41% 48% 60% 53% 53% 48% 62% 50% 59% 56% 43%
B D DE L L * (8 Q 2 v
Don't know 166 83 81 62 70 34 87 79 49 46 31 16 10 16 54 112 117 49 35 a1 39 37
15% 16% 15% 19% 18% 9% 14% 17% 19% 16% 12% 10% 18% 17% 14% 16% 16% 14% 17% 15% 14% 14%
F F L * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/s Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
280 66
31% 40%
w
503 65
55% 39%
X
129 35
14% 21%
w

Conservati

ve
)
171

166

57
35%

89
53%

20
12%

Labour

@
328

315

Liberal
Democrats Reform UK

(a)
97

87

General Election 2024 Vote

(b)
101

127

77
61%
YzZacd*

38
30%

Green
Party

(c)
58

Other
(d)
38

39

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain Leave
(e) ()
452 305
413 337
118 128
29% 38%

e
241 176
58% 52%
54 32
13% 10%

20



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - | think we can learn a great deal in this country from Europe
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote
White  Minority
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands South  Llondon  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK Party Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (8) ©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) [C] (™) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ()
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Agree 671 340 323 228 247 196 403 268 154 160 145 105 37 71 272 399 488 183 118 160 176 187 548 120 83 243 72 40 39 37 336 140
62% 64% 59% 69% 62% 54% 65% 57% 61% 56% 58% 68% 69% 74% 69% 57% 66% 52% 57% 60% 64% 70% 60% 72% 50% 77% 82% 32% 71% 94% 81% 42%
F F H ) * IS 4 R ST w b Yo Yo - Yo Yzbe* f
Disagree 210 113 92 41 65 104 102 107 42 72 51 21 6 18 50 160 123 86 48 56 51 40 191 15 54 36 5 59 8 1 34 132
19% 21% 17% 12% 16% 28% 17% 23% 16% 25% 20% 14% 11% 19% 13% 23% 17% 25% 23% 21% 19% 15% 21% 9% 33% 11% 6% 47% 14% 1% 8% 39%
3 G w * * o Q v X Zacd * Yzacd* - * e
Don’t know 209 78 129 61 83 65 113 97 58 53 52 29 11 6 70 140 128 81 42 50 47 41 174 31 30 35 10 28 8 2 43 64
19% 15% 24% 19% 21% 18% 18% 20% 23% 19% 21% 19% 20% 6% 18% 20% 17% 23% 20% 19% 17% 15% 19% 19% 18% 11% 12% 22% 15% 4% 10% 19%
] N N N N N* * Q * 74" - * e

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/s Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

21



Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - | would like to live in America if | could not live in Britain

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Agree

Disagree

Don’t know

Total

Total
(A)
1090

1090

305
28%

640
59%

145
13%

Gender
Male  Female
(8) (©
524 550
530 544
185 116
35% 21%
c
281 350
53% 64%
B
64 78
12% 14%

18-34
(D)
344

330

136
41%

136
41%

58
18%

3554
(E)
401

395

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/3/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

5575
(F)
345

365

52
14%

282
77%

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
@) (H)
700 390
617 473
180 125
29% 26%
359 281
58% 59%
78 67
13% 14%

North
(U]
262

254

69
27%

148
58%

37
15%

24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Region Education Employment status
Non- Not

Midlands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland Graduate graduate Working working
0] (K) [C] (™) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R)
281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383
285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350
82 54 64 13 23 116 190 234 71
29% 22% 41% 24% 24% 30% 27% 32% 20%

KN * * R
166 165 68 32 61 225 415 407 233
58% 66% 44% 61% 64% 58% 59% 55% 67%
L L * & aQ

37 29 23 8 11 51 94 98 47
13% 12% 15% 15% 12% 13% 14% 13% 13%

upPTO
£19,999

(s)
208

208

59
28%

116
56%

33
16%

Income
£20,000-  £35,000 -
£34,999  £54,999
M )
244 258
267 275
55 74
21% 27%
178 175
67% 64%
SV 2
34 26
13% 9%

£55,000+
)
318

268

98
37%

133
50%

37
14%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
232 69
25% 42%
w
559 78
61% 47%
X
122 19
13% 11%

Conservati

ve
)
171

166

Labour

@
328

315

Liberal
Democrats Reform UK

(a)
97

87

13%

71
82%
Yzb*

General Election 2024 Vote

(b)
101

127

58
46%
Yzacd*

55
43%

14
11%

Green
Party

(c)
58

Other
(d)
38

39

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain Leave
(e) ()
452 305
413 337
101 104
24% 31%
272 203
66% 60%
40 30
10% 9%

22



Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - | would like to live in Europe if | could not live in Britain

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Agree

Disagree

Don’t know

Total

Total
(A)
1090

1090

694
64%

213
20%

182
17%

Gender
Male  Female
(8) (©
524 550
530 544
334 350
63% 64%
114 95
21% 18%
82 98
16% 18%

18-34
(D)
344

330

227
69%

42
13%

62
19%

3554
(E)
401

395

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/3/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

5575
(F)
345

365

218
60%

102
28%

45
12%

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
@) (H)
700 390
617 473
423 271
69% 57%

H
107 106
17% 22%
87 95
14% 20%

North
(U]
262

254

149
59%

52
20%

53
21%

24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Region Education
Non-
Midlands  South London Wales Scotland Graduate graduate
0] (K) [C] (™) (N) (0) (P)
281 246 155 51 95 585 505
285 248 155 53 95 391 699
165 160 111 36 74 277 417
58% 64% 72% 67% 78% 71% 60%
I * IS 4
70 51 23 7 11 62 151
25% 20% 15% 13% 12% 16% 22%
w * - o
50 37 21 11 9 52 130
18% 15% 14% 20% 10% 13% 19%
‘ ‘ o

Working

(@
707

740

478
65%

140
19%

122
16%

Employment status

Not

working

(R)
383

350

216
62%

74
21%

61
17%

upPTO
£19,999

(s)
208

208

127
61%

46
22%

35
17%

£20,000-
£34,999

(M
244

267

157
59%

£35,000 -
£54,999

(]
258

275

187
68%

49
18%

38
14%

£55,000+

)
318

268

188
70%

42
16%

37
14%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group
(w) x)
897 181
912 166
578 112
63% 67%
189 21
21% 12%
X
146 34
16% 20%

Conservati

ve
)
171

166

100
60%

46
27%
Zcd

20
12%

Labour

@
328

315

Liberal
Democrats Reform UK

(a)
97

87

General Election 2024 Vote

(b)
101

127

49
39%

43
34%
Zacd®

35

28%
YZad*

Green
Party

(c)
58

Other
(d)
38

39

35
88%
Ybe*

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain Leave
(e) ()
452 305
413 337
322 169
78% 50%

f
43 113
10% 33%
e
48 56
12% 17%

23



24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - We would better off if we were more like the Americans in many respects
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote
White  Minority
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands South  Llondon  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK Party Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (8) ©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) [C] (™) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ()
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Agree 249 150 98 102 92 56 128 122 60 69 36 60 9 14 92 157 183 66 51 48 61 76 199 48 41 79 13 57 8 5 80 102
23% 28% 18% 31% 23% 15% 21% 26% 24% 24% 15% 39% 17% 15% 24% 22% 25% 19% 24% 18% 22% 28% 22% 29% 24% 25% 15% 45% 14% 14% 19% 30%
c EF F K K UKMN * * T - Yzacd* * * e
Disagree 653 303 338 174 217 263 390 264 146 162 177 72 29 67 242 411 425 228 112 172 179 150 563 84 107 192 67 46 38 28 282 185
60% 57% 62% 53% 55% 72% 63% 56% 57% 57% 71% 47% 55% 71% 62% 59% 57% 65% 54% 64% 65% 56% 62% 51% 65% 61% 77% 36% 70% 72% 68% 55%
DE H um . L Q s v X b b 2% * b* b* f
Don’t know 187 78 108 54 87 46 100 87 48 54 35 22 15 13 56 131 131 56 45 47 34 42 150 34 19 44 7 24 9 6 50 50
17% 15% 20% 16% 22% 13% 16% 18% 19% 19% 14% 14% 29% 14% 14% 19% 18% 16% 22% 18% 12% 16% 16% 21% 11% 14% 8% 19% 16% 14% 12% 15%
3 K ‘ u N a “ .

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/s Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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24-089497-15 - 11th - 14th April 2025
PUBLIC
Defence Spending - April
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...? - We would be better off if we were more like the Europeans in many respects
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Total Gender Age Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote
White  Minority
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal Green
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55-75 ABC1 C2DE North  Midlands South  Llondon  Wales Scotland Graduate graduate Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK Party Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (8) ©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) [C] (™) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ()
Unweighted base 1090 524 550 344 401 345 700 390 262 281 246 155 51 95 585 505 707 383 208 244 258 318 897 181 171 328 97 101 58 38 452 305
Weighted base 1090 530 544 330 395 365 617 473 254 285 248 155 53 95 391 699 740 350 208 267 275 268 912 166 166 315 87 127 54 39 413 337
Agree 536 278 248 192 198 147 322 214 116 136 117 88 28 52 218 318 393 144 91 119 153 149 433 99 60 203 56 29 34 29 280 100
49% 52% 46% 58% 50% 40% 52% 45% 46% 48% 47% 57% 52% 55% 56% 45% 53% 41% 44% 44% 56% 56% 47% 59% 36% 65% 64% 23% 62% 73% 68% 30%
F F * * 4 R ST ST w b Yo Yo - Yo Yo f
Disagree 274 153 117 63 88 123 152 122 64 84 63 35 9 18 81 192 174 99 54 73 66 61 241 28 74 47 13 62 5 1 59 150
25% 29% 22% 19% 22% 34% 25% 26% 25% 30% 26% 23% 17% 19% 21% 28% 24% 28% 26% 27% 24% 23% 26% 17% 45% 15% 15% 49% 10% 2% 14% 44%
c DE * * o X Zacd d * Zacd* * * e
Don’t know 280 99 178 75 109 95 144 136 74 65 68 32 17 25 91 189 173 108 63 75 55 58 238 40 32 65 18 36 15 10 74 87
26% 19% 33% 23% 28% 26% 23% 29% 29% 23% 27% 21% 31% 27% 23% 27% 23% 31% 30% 28% 20% 22% 26% 24% 19% 21% 21% 28% 28% 25% 18% 26%
8 N ‘ Q w ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ e

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c/d,e/s Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c/d,e/f Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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